Holding gain on monetary items 175 181 187 148 118
Shareholders' equity at year end 3.906 3,874 3.543 3.319 3.152

In US. dollars per common share
Income (loss) from continuing operations (.32) 3.88 2.68 2.13 1.52
Cash dividends 1.86 1.54 1.36 1.12 .85
Market price at year end 23.00 36.22 28.70 23.50 19.86

CC Date in Year End 1981 Dollars
In millions of US. dollars

Sales and operating revenues 5.145 5.949 5.684
Income (loss) from continuing operations (109) 198 108
Holding gain on monetary items 175 181 187
Shareholders' equity at year end 4.934 4.820 4.534

Excess of increase in specific prices over
(under) general price level of inventories
and property. plant and equipment 102 16 (347)

In U.S. dollars per common share
Income (loss) from continuing operations ( 1.34) 2.45 1.34

Yesr End consumer price index
(CPI-U: 1967 base year 100) 281.5 258.4 229.9 202.9 186.1

Certain prior years' CD and CC amounts have been restated to conform
to refinements in methodology to derive 1981 data.

Consolidated Balance Sheet 31 December (in millions of U.S. dollarsl

CD in terms CC in terms
Historical of year end of year end

as reported 1981 dollars 1981 dollars --

198 1 1980 198 1 1980(a) 1981 1980(a) ~-

Current assets excluding inventories 943 1,131 943 1,232 943 1.232
Inventories 1.708 1.436 1.852 1.700 1.837 1.675
Deferred receivables and charaes 145 136 145 148 145 148
Investments in companies owned

50% or less 276 326 507 576 507 576
Property, plant and equipment-net 3,267 2.441 4.296 3.637 5.327 4.636

6.339 5.470 7.743 7.293 8,759 8,267

Current liabilities 1,165 1.194 1,165 1.301 1.165 1.301
Long-term debt 1.612 910 1,612 99 1 1.612 99 1
Deferred income taxes and credits 683 629 683 685 683 685
Minority interests 248 274 377 442 365 470
Shareholders' equity 2.631 2.463 3.906 3.874 4,934 4.820

6,339 5.470 7,743 7,293 8.759 8.267

Rate of return on average
cap~tal employed (%) 7 16 4 10 2 7

Rate of return on average
shareholders' equity (%) 10 24 4 13 1 8

Consolidated Net lncome Information (in millions of U.S. dollars)

As adjusted
As reported in As adjusted for changes
the financial for general in specific

statements (HC) ~- inflation (CD) prices (CC)

in historical in year end in year end
dollars - 1981 dollars 1981 dollars -

1981 1980 1981 1980/al 198 1 1980/al . . . .

Sales and operating revenues 4.978 5.215 5.145 5.949 5,145 5.949

Cost of sales and operating expenses 3.801 3.682 4.058 4.350 4.010 4,332
Depreciation expense 202 162 378 339 509 473
Selling, research and administrative

expenses 40 1 352 415 402 415 402
Interest 186 107 192 122 192 122
Other (income) expenses-net (53) (26) (55) (30) (55) (30)

4,537 4,277 4,988 5.183 5,071 5.299

lncorne before income taxes and
other items 44 1 938 157 766 74 650

Income taxes 142 393 147 449 147 449
Equity income and minority interests 35 3 36 3 36 3

Income (loss) from continuing operations 264 542 (26) 314 (109) 198
Holding gain on monetary items - - 175 181 175 181

Net income 264 542 149 495 66 379

Inventories, property, plant and equipment

In year end 1981 dollars
1981 19801aJ

Increase in spec~f~c prlces 664 707
Increase in general prlce level 562 69 1

Excess of mcrease in specif~c prices 102 16

(a) Restated to conform to refmements in methodology to der~ve 1981 data

45 Alcan Alumin~um L~m~ted

A Ten- Year Summarv

(Restated where necessary to gwe retroactive effect to changes in accounting practices)

Operating data lthourands of tonnesi Consolidated aluminum shipments
Ingot and ingot products
Fabricated products

Consolidated primary